0
%

Leicester
City Council

MEETING OF THE LEICESTER, LEICESTERSHIRE AND RUTLAND POLICE
AND CRIME PANEL

DATE: MONDAY, 9 OCTOBER 2023

TIME: 12:15 pm

PLACE: Meeting Room G.01, Ground Floor, City Hall, 115 Charles
Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ

Members of the Committee

Councillor Taylor (Chair)
Councillor Russell (Vice-Chair)

Councillors Agath, Allnatt, Blackshaw, Clarke, Joannou, Loydall, Mullaney,
Phillimore, Wise, Woodiwiss and Woodman

Independent Members

Ms Parisha Chavda
Ms Samla Manzoor

Members of the Panel are invited to attend the above confirmation hearing to consider the
items of business listed overleaf.

For Monitoring Officer

Officer contacts:

Jacob Mann (Democratic Support Officer),
Tel: 01164545843, e-mail: jacob.mann@Ileicester.gov.uk
Leicester City Council, 3rd Floor Granby Wing, City Hall, 115 Charles Street



Information for members of the public
Attending meetings and access to information

You have the right to attend formal meetings such as full Council, committee meetings, City Mayor &
Executive Public Briefing and Scrutiny Commissions and see copies of agendas and minutes. On
occasion however, meetings may, for reasons set out in law, need to consider some items in private.

Dates of meetings and copies of public agendas and minutes are available on the Council’'s website
at www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk, from the Council’'s Customer Service Centre or by contacting us
using the details below.

Making meetings accessible to all

Wheelchair access — Public meeting rooms at the City Hall are accessible to wheelchair users.
Wheelchair access to City Hall is from the middle entrance door on Charles Street - press the plate on
the right hand side of the door to open the door automatically.

Braille/audio tape/translation - If you require this please contact the Democratic Support Officer
(production times will depend upon equipment/facility availability).

Induction loops - There are induction loop facilities in City Hall meeting rooms. Please speak to the
Democratic Support Officer using the details below.

Filming and Recording the Meeting - The Council is committed to transparency and supports efforts to
record and share reports of proceedings of public meetings through a variety of means, including
social media. In accordance with government regulations and the Council’s policy, persons and press
attending any meeting of the Council open to the public (except Licensing Sub Committees and where
the public have been formally excluded) are allowed to record and/or report all or part of that meeting.
Details of the Council’s policy are available at www.leicester.gov.uk or from Democratic Support.

If you intend to film or make an audio recording of a meeting you are asked to notify the relevant
Democratic Support Officer in advance of the meeting to ensure that participants can be notified in
advance and consideration given to practicalities such as allocating appropriate space in the public
gallery etc..

The aim of the Regulations and of the Council’s policy is to encourage public interest and
engagement so in recording or reporting on proceedings members of the public are asked:

to respect the right of others to view and hear debates without interruption;

to ensure that the sound on any device is fully muted and intrusive lighting avoided;

where filming, to only focus on those people actively participating in the meeting;

where filming, to (via the Chair of the meeting) ensure that those present are aware that they
may be filmed and respect any requests to not be filmed.

DN NI NN

Further information

If you have any queries about any of the above or the business to be discussed, please contact
Jacob Mann, Democratic Support Officer on 0116 4546350. Alternatively, email
committees@leicester.gov.uk, or call in at City Hall.

For Press Enquiries - please phone the Communications Unit on 0116 454 4151.


http://www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk/
http://www.leicester.gov.uk/

PUBLIC SESSION

AGENDA
NOTE:
This meeting will be webcast live at the following link:-

http://www.leicester.public-i.tv

An archive copy of the webcast will normally be available on the Council’s
website within 48 hours of the meeting taking place at the following link:-

http://www.leicester.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcasts

FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION

If the emergency alarm sounds, you must evacuate the building immediately by the
nearest available fire exit and proceed to the area outside the Ramada Encore Hotel
on Charles Street as directed by Democratic Services staff. Further instructions will
then be given.

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members will be asked to declare any interests they have in the business on
the agenda.

3. CONFIRMATION HEARING FOR APPOINTMENT TO Item 3
THE ROLE OF CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER

Following notification from the Police and Crime Commissioner of his intention
to appoint his preferred candidate Mrs Kira Hughes to the role of Chief
Financial Officer in accordance with Schedule 1 of the Police Reform and
Social Responsibility Act 2011.

4. PRIVATE SESSION

Panel members to discuss the proposed appointment to the role of Chief
Finance Officer and to agree their decision and recommendations to the Police
and Crime Commissioner.

To resolve that the press and public be excluded from the meeting during this
item of business, as it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public were
present during the item there would be disclosure to them of exempt
information as contained within Paragraphs 1, and 3 of Part 1 Schedule 12A to
the Local Government Act 1972, being information relating to any individual or
information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person


http://www.leicester.public-i.tv/
http://www.leicester.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcasts

(including the authority holding that information) and, further that in all the
circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.

While there may be a public interest in disclosing the information namely
openness in the deliberations of the Panel in determining its recommendations
regarding the proposed appointment, it is felt that, on balance, this is
outweighed by other factors in favour of maintaining the exemption, namely
enabling full discussion regarding the merits of the proposed appointment.

ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS



ltem 3

LEICESTER, LEICESTERSHIRE AND RUTLAND

POLICE AND CRIME PANEL — 9" October 2023

REPORT OF THE CITY BARRISTER = LEICESTER CITY COUNCIL

Confirmation Hearing Process for the role of Chief Finance Officer in the Office of the
Police and Crime Commissioner

Purpose of Report

1.1.  This document explains the process to be followed by the Leicester, Leicestershire &
Rutland Police and Crime Panel (hereafter referred to as ‘the Panel’) in respect of the

proposed appointment of the preferred candidate to the role of Chief Finance Officer.

1.2. By way of assistance, the Local Government Association have provided guidance for
the process for holding confirmation hearings which can be accessed here, police-and-

crime-panels-on-confirmation-hearings.pdf (cfgs.org.uk)

Powers of the Leicester, Leicestershire & Rutland Police and Crime Panel

1.3. The Panel have the functions conferred by Schedule 1 Part 10 of the Police Reform
and Social Responsibility Act 2011 Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011

(legislation.gov.uk) (Scrutiny of Senior Appointments). This enables them to:

0] Review the proposed appointment, by holding a Confirmation Hearing within
three weeks of notification being given. A ‘confirmation hearing’ is a meeting of
the Panel, held in public, at which the candidate is requested to appear for the
purpose of answering guestions relating to the appointment;

(i) Make a report to the Commissioner on the proposed senior appointment;

(iii) Include a recommendation to the Commissioner as to whether or not the
candidate should be appointed,

(iv) Publish the report to the Commissioner made under (ii).


https://cfgs.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/police-and-crime-panels-on-confirmation-hearings.pdf
https://cfgs.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/police-and-crime-panels-on-confirmation-hearings.pdf
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2011/13/schedule/8/enacted
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2011/13/schedule/8/enacted

Confirmation Hearing for the role of Interim Chief Executive Officer

1.4

On 28™ September 2023 the Panel received formal notification from the Police and
Crime Commissioner (hereafter referred to as ‘the Commissioner’) of the proposed
appointment to the role of Chief Finance Officer. This appointment is a permanent
appointment, and it is subject to the public scrutiny that is required as part of a
proposed senior appointment within the meaning of Schedule 1 of the Police Reform
and Social Responsibility Act 2011. In order to assist the Panel in reviewing the
suitability of the preferred candidate, the Commissioner has provided the following
documentation, which has been attached as an Appendix to this report:

e Name of the preferred candidate;
¢ Report from the Chief Executive describing selection process, with Appendices
detailing role description and interview process.

¢ Candidates CV (for Panel only).

At the Hearing

15

1.6

1.7

The first part of the meeting will be conducted in public and structured as follows:

a. The candidate will be welcomed to the meeting.

b. The Commissioner will have the opportunity to make any comments on the
candidate and the proposed appointment.

c. The Panel will have the opportunity to ask questions of the Commissioner.

d. The candidate will have an opportunity to present to the Panel their understanding
of the role.

e. The Panel will have the opportunity to ask questions of the candidate.

f. The candidate will be given opportunity to clarify any answers given during the

hearing and ask questions of the Panel about the next stage of the process.

The Panel will ask questions of the candidate which relate to their professional
competence and personal independence, the answers to which will enable the

Members to evaluate their suitability for the role.

On the Close of the Hearing, the Panel will hold a closed session in order to decide on
its recommendations to the Commissioner regarding the appointment of the preferred

candidate to the role of Chief Finance Officer.



1.8

1.9

At the end of the Confirmation Hearing session the Panel will discuss the following:

* Whether the candidate has the professional competence to exercise the role.
o Whether the Panel feels that the candidate has the personal independence to

exercise the role.

Where a candidate does not meet the minimum standards in the areas set out above
the Panel may choose to not recommend the candidate to the role. Where a candidate
meets the standards but there is still cause for concern about their suitability, it may
be appropriate to outline those concerns in the Panel’s response to the Commissioner.
Where the candidate is deemed by the Panel to meet the minimum standards the

Panel will recommend approval of the proposed appointment.

The recommendations relating to the outcomes of the Confirmation Hearing will usually
be communicated to the Commissioner in writing by the next working day. The Panel’s
demaocratic support officer will, in consultation with the Chair of the Panel, send a report
on the proposed appointment to the Commissioner confirming the Panel’s
recommendation as to whether or not the candidate should be appointed. Where the
Panel is recommending refusal, a summary of the principal reasons will be included.
The Panel will normally publish its decision and report five working days after the
Confirmation Hearing has taken place. However, the Commissioner may request to

the Chair that the Panel bring forward or delay publication of the decision.

In response to the Panel’s report, the Commissioner must notify the Panel whether
they will accept or reject the Panel’s recommendation. The Panel possesses no power

of veto over the eventual appointment:

o Where the Panel has recommended approval, they will write to the
Commissioner accordingly who will respond in accordance with the statutory

process.

o Where the Panel has recommended refusal and the PCC decides not to
appoint, the Panel’s report will normally be published alongside a statement by

the PCC setting out a timetable and process to make a new appointment.



o Where the PCC continues with the appointment, they will normally make a
response at the same time as the publication of the Panel’s report, focusing on

why they felt that the candidate did in fact meet the minimum standards for the
post.

Officer to Contact:

Pretty Patel
Head of Law
For City Barrister & Head of Standards

Leicester City Council

E-mail: Pretty.Patel@Ileicester.gov.uk



mailto:Pretty.Patel@leicester.gov.uk

ltem 3

Report of OFFICE OF THE POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER

Subject CONFIRMATION OF THE CHIEF FINANCE OFFICER
Date MONDAY 9™ OCTOBER
Author CLAIRE TREWARTHA, CHIEF EXECUTIVE, OFFICE OF THE

POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER

Purpose of the Report

To propose the confirmation of Kira Hughes as the Chief Finance Officer.

Recommendations

The Panel is asked to review the appointment of Kira Hughes as Chief Finance
Officer in accordance with section 28(5) and schedule 1 paragraphs 9 to 11 of the
Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011.

Executive Summary

The purpose of this report is to enable members of the Police and Crime Panel
(PCP) to consider the Police and Crime Commissioner’s (PCC) proposed permanent
appointment of a Chief Finance Officer (Treasurer).

In doing so, the panel must satisfy itself that the preferred candidate selected by the
PCC has the professional competence to undertake the role and has significant
personal independence to be able to act operationally independent of the PCC.

The report provides an overview of the appointment process that was undertaken
from April to July 2023 by the PCC to select the preferred candidate.

Introduction and Background

The previous Chief Finance Officer resigned from holding both PCC and Chief
Constable CFO roles with effect from November 2021.

The Police and Crime Commissioner must have a Chief Finance Officert. They must
comply with the Statement on the Role of the Chief Financial Officer issued by
CIPFA.

The Resources Manager supported the previous PCC Chief Finance Officer, as
acting Chief Finance Officer in his absence from September 2019 and as Deputy
s151 Officer from July 2021. That post had not been backfilled during this period.

Experience over the last few years has shown that the OPCC requires sound
financial advice from a Chief Finance Officer for all significant decisions and it is
preferable that this is on a full-time basis.

1 para 6-8 schl Police Reform and Social ResBJnsibiIity Act 2011



Having a Chief Finance Officer for the Police and Crime Commissioner, separate to
the force’s Chief Finance Officer, is the current situation and remains the preferred
approach.

In light of this, a review of the Finance Team structure within the OPCC was
undertaken to consider how best the preferred approach can be delivered.

The PCC must under the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 (Act)
notify the PCP of the preferred candidate for appointment as Treasurer. Schedule 8
of the Act states that the PCC must provide the following information:

a. The name of the person whom the PCC is proposing to appoint;

b. The criteria used to assess the suitability of the candidate and how the
candidate satisfies these criteria; and

c. The terms and conditions under which the candidate is to be appointed.

Also provided for the PCP’s consideration are:

i.  The selection process;

ii.  Role profile and person speci
[...]
sulted on the proposal prior to it being approved.

Role Profile and Person Specification

The role profile is a key document in the appointment process. It sets out clearly the
expectations and requirements of the role. This was drafted for the process and
approved by the PCC, and is attached at Appendix A. It is the same as that used by
the Panel for the interim CFO confirmation hearing.

Selection Process

The selection process used was a competitive interview. The interview took place at
Police HQ, Leicester on Monday 31st July 2023 and lasted one hour. The Interview
panel consisted of:
e Rupert Matthews (PCC for Leicestershire, Leicester and Rutland)
e Luke Pulford (Chair of the Independent Joint Audit, Risk and Assurance
Panel)
e Clare Hornbuckle (Evaluation and Scrutiny Officer, OPCC)

It had been planned that the Interim Chief Executive would form part of the Panel,
but an emergency on the day prevented his involvement in the interview, and he was
replaced by the Evaluation and Scrutiny Officer, who is experienced in interviewing
and ensuring probity.

Criteria used for selection:

The candidate was asked a set of agreed questions. The questions asked probed
the candidates’ technical capabilities in the following areas:

e An awareness of current and future funding issues (Question 1)

e Experience of Financial Planning (Question 1)

e Delivering value for money (Questions 2 and 4)

e Experience of Governance and financial control (Questions 2 and 5)
e Experience of Audit (Question 3)

Attached (Appendix B) are the questions asked of the candidate.

Each question was scored against the standard scale used across policing. The
candidate had to meet or exceed an acceptable standard (at least 3 out of 5 on that
standard scale on each question).

At the end of this process Kira Hughes was selected as the preferred candidate.
Please refer to Appendix C for her CV. Please note these are Closed items and not
for publication.

Preferred Candidate — Kira Hughes

As i
[...]
ice and challenge to the Commissioner in
fulfilling his functions and providing professional leadership, responsibility and management
of the overall budget, strategy and operational framework for the Police and Crime
Commissioner.

o Discharge fully responsibilities delegated by the Police and Crime Commissioner in
discharging his responsibilities in accordance with the provisions of the Police Reform and
Social Responsibility Act 2011.

o To represent the PCC across executive, senior stakeholder and governmental relationships.
To secure effective and highly productive relationships with key partner agencies, including
local government and wider public services.

¢ Influence a range of policy makers, public bodies, partners and suppliers to ensure the Police
and Crime Commissioner is well positioned to meet existing objectives and new challenges.

e To be the key adviser to the Police and Crime Commissioner, on key areas of policy and
practice and lead on the development and delivery of strategy and plans within scope of
portfolio.

¢ To communicate at an executive level with senior stakeholders within and beyond the
County, forging high-level relationships, fostering strategic partnerships, influencing key
investment and policy decisions and enhancing the reputation and influence of the Office
of the Police and Crime Commissioner. Ensure that the Office of the Police and Crime
Commissioner significantly contribute to national considerations concerning policing and
public safety;

o Lead on the design, development and delivery of strategies relevant to portfolio, working
collaboratively with key partners across the police force and other organisations;

e Provide strategic advice to the Police and Crime Commissioner in fields relevant to
portfolio, ensuring latest developments in national and international policy and practice
inform local thinking.

e Engage with partners across policing, justice and third sector organisations to develop
innovative approaches to se
[...]
rategic management structures involving the leaderships of the partners (PCC,
CC, Chief Exec, Treasurer) which provide a permanent and regular basis for
agreeing objectives, financial plans and individual proposals

Possible alternative / supplementary question: What are the features of a good
grant system?

Clear but simple measurable objectives

Clarity of terms and process, both for applicants and processors
Clear but simple monitoring

Well-timed reviews, planned in advance and undertaken as planned
Courage to stop funding activities that are not delivering

22



By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

23






	Agenda
	3 CONFIRMATION HEARING FOR APPOINTMENT TO THE ROLE OF CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER
	Confirmation of the CFO Final OCT 2023
	Appendix A 20210901 Chief Finance Officer JD Final
	Appendix B CFO Interview Questions
	Appendix C - Kira Hughes CV Exempt




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 
 
 
 

 
Minutes of the Meeting of the 
LEICESTER, LEICESTERSHIRE AND RUTLAND POLICE AND CRIME PANEL  
 
 
Held: MONDAY, 9 OCTOBER 2023 at 12:15 pm  
 
 

P R E S E N T : 
 

Councillor Taylor (Chair) 
Councillor Agath 

Councillor Blackshaw  
 Councillor Cox 

Councillor Joannou 
Councillor Phillimore 

Councillor Wise 
Councillor Woodiwiss 

 
 

In Attendance: 
 Mr Rupert Matthews – Police and Crime Commissioner 

Mrs Rani Mahal – Deputy Police and Crime Commissioner 
Ms Kira Hughes – preferred candidate 

Ms Claire Trewartha – Chief Executive Officer 
 
  
 

Also Present: 
 Ms Petty Patel – Head of Law 

Ms Louise Pinnock – HR Team Manager 
Mr Jacob Mann – Senior Democratic Services Officer 

 
* * *   * *   * * * 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 Apologies were received from Councillor Mullaney, Councillor Loydall, 

Councillor Russell, Councillor Woodman and Salma Manzoor.  
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Members were asked to disclose any pecuniary or other interests they may 

have in the business to be discussed.  
 

 



 

There were no such declarations. 
 

3. CONFIRMATION HEARING FOR APPOINTMENT TO THE ROLE OF CHIEF 
FINANCIAL OFFICER 

 
 Following notification from the Police and Crime Commissioner of his intention 

to appoint a preferred candidate, Kira Hughes to the role of Chief Finance 
Officer, the Panel held a Confirmation Hearing in accordance with Schedule 1 
of the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011.  
 
The Panel received a report setting out the powers of the Panel and the 
process to be followed in the Confirmation Hearing.  
 
The Panel noted the information provided by the Police and Crime 
Commissioner relating to the appointment of the Chief Finance Officer which 
included:  

 The name of the preferred candidate and her experience and 
background,  

 A statement from the Commissioner stating why the preferred 
candidate met the criteria of the role,  

 The candidates CV (exempt),  

 A job description.  
 
The Police and Crime Commissioner addressed the panel and gave an 
overview of the recruitment process undertaken to select his preferred 
candidate and stating why the preferred candidate met the criteria for the role.  
 
The Police and Crime Commissioner commended Kira Hughes to the Panel.  
 
The Panel asked the Police and Crime Commissioner several questions, this 
included seeking assurance as to the fairness and transparency of approach 
taken to this appointment. The Panel then asked a series of robust questions of 
the candidate related to her professional competence and personal 
independence, the answers to which enabled Members to evaluate her 
suitability for the role. At the end of the questioning the Chair thanked the 
candidate for her responses and provided an opportunity to clarify any 
responses given.  
 
The Chair announced that the Panel’s resolution would be notified to the Police 
and Crime Commissioner and confirmed in writing as specified by relevant 
legislation.  
 
The Chair then asked all, but Members of the Panel and the Panel’s support 
officers to withdraw from the meeting.  
 
RESOLVED:  

That the press and members of the public be excluded from the 
meeting during the Panel’s deliberations on the grounds their 
presence would likely involve the disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1 and 3 of Schedule 12A of 



 

Part 1 of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

4. PRIVATE SESSION 
 
 The Panel held exempt discussions and examined the evidence provided in the 

Confirmation Hearing session.  
 
The Panel assessed the candidate’s ability based upon her suitability to 
undertake the role. 
 

Members noted the candidate’s wealth of experience and proficiency she 
would bring to this role.  
 
Members felt the candidate was very credible and met the standards of 
professional competence and personal independence necessary to undertake 
the role in a confident manner. 
 
On the basis of the information provided by the Police and Crime 
Commissioner, the candidate’s responses to robust and varied questioning 
during deliberations the Panel supported the proposed appointment.  
 
RESOLVED: 

That the proposed appointment of the candidate, Kira Hughes, be 
supported.  

 
5. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 
 
 There being no further business, the meeting closed at 12.50pm.  

 


